East Tennessee State University

Digital Commons @ East Tennessee State University

Establishment of ETSU

ETSU Historical Legal and Legislative Documents

1963

1963 East Tennessee State University Name Change Legislation. State of Tennessee 83rd General Assembly.

Tennessee General Assembly

Follow this and additional works at: https://dc.etsu.edu/establishment-etsu

Recommended Citation

Tennessee General Assembly, "1963 East Tennessee State University Name Change Legislation. State of Tennessee 83rd General Assembly." (1963). *Establishment of ETSU*. 7. https://dc.etsu.edu/establishment-etsu/7

This Document is brought to you for free and open access by the ETSU Historical Legal and Legislative Documents at Digital Commons @ East Tennessee State University. It has been accepted for inclusion in Establishment of ETSU by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ East Tennessee State University. For more information, please contact digilib@etsu.edu.

PUBLIC ACTS

of the

STATE OF TENNESSEE

Passed by the

Eighty-Third General

Assembly

1963

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

PRINTED BY RICH PRINTING COMPANY NASHVILLE

20

CHAPTER NO. 67

SENATE BILL No. 226

(By Robinson, Ray, Dugger, Walker, Maddox, Guffey, Goodrich, Parker, Crouch, Terry, Patten, Crutchfield, Taylor, Gorrell, Shriver, Todd, Jr., White, Flippin)

AN ACT to amend Section 49-3201 of the Tennessee Code Annotated, to change the name of East Tennessee State College to East Tennessee State University.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Tennessee, That Section 49-3201 of the Tennessee Code Annotated is amended by deleting from the fourth sentence thereof the words "East Tennessee State College" and substituting in lieu thereof the words "East Tennessee State University."

SECTION 2. Be it further enacted, That the Act shall take effect July 1, 1963, the public welfare requiring it.

Passed: February 27, 1963.

JAMES L. BOMAR, Speaker of the Senate.

WILLIAM L. BARRY, Speaker of the House of Representatives.

Adopted: March 5, 1963.

FRANK G. CLEMENT, Governor.

Wirgness, Section 64-704 of the Tennessee Code Annotated did not contemplate the conveyance of